Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
Arabian Journal for Science and Engineering (2022) 47:3979–3989
RESEARCH ARTICLE-CIVIL ENGINEERING
Experimental Evaluation of Slenderness Ratio of Composite Column
Reinforced by Multi‑skin Steel Tubes
Nagham M. Salim1 · Alaa M. Al‑Khekany1
Received: 26 December 2020 / Accepted: 9 June 2021 / Published online: 21 June 2021

cross section, with heights ranging from (400 to 800) mm
in the circular sections and (800 to 1200) mm in the square
sections. Total samples were (55) tested under axial load as
shown in Table 1.
Table 1   Adopted column specimens
Core type of column Circular section Square section
Label of specimens Height of col-
umn (mm)
Specimen
designation
Label of specimens Height of col-
umn (mm)
Specimen
designa-
tion
Solid section C1S 450 C1S450 S1S 800 S1S800
500 C1S500 850 S1S850
550 C1S550 900 S1S900
600 C1S600 950 S1S950
650 C1S650 1000 S1S1000
700 C1S700 1100 S1S1100
C2S 500 C2S500 S2S 800 S2S800
550 C2S550 850 S2S850
650 C2S650 900 S2S900
700 C2S700 950 S2S950
750 C2S750 1000 S2S1000
– – 1100 S2S1100
C3S 500 C3S500 S3S 1000 S3S1000
550 C3S550 1050 S3S1050
600 C3S600 1100 S3S1100
650 C3S650 1150 S3S1150
700 C3S700 1200 S3S1200
750 C3S750 – –
800 C3S800 – –
Hollow section C2H 400 C2H400 S2H 700 S2H700
450 C2H450 750 S2H750
500 C2H500 800 S2H800
550 C2H550 850 S2H850
600 C2H600 900 S2H900
C3H 500 C3H500 S3H 900 S3H900
550 C3H550 950 S3H950
600 C3H600 1000 S3H1000
650 C3H650 1050 S3H1050
700 C3H700 1100 S3H1100
Total no. of specimens 28 specimens 27 specimens
3982	 Arabian Journal for Science and Engineering (2022) 47:3979–3989
1 3
2.1 � Preparation of Specimens

= � ⋅ h
av
Table 3   Adopted column specimens with square section
Group of
speci-
mens
Specimen
designa-
tion
Height of
column
(mm)
P ultimate
(kN)
Mode of failure
S1S S1S800 800 380 Local Buckling
S1S850 850 362 Local Buckling
S1S900 900 340 Local Buckling
S1S950 950 338 Local Buckling
S1S1000 1000 310 Global Buck-
ling
S1S1100 1100 304 Global Buck-
ling
S2S S2S800 800 448 Local Buckling
S2S850 850 393 Local Buckling
S2S900 900 385 Local Buckling
S2S950 950 386 Local Buckling
S2S1000 1000 360 Local Buckling
S2S1100 1100 320 Global Buck-
ling
S3S S3S1000 1000 428 Local Buckling
S3S1050 1050 416 Local Buckling
S3S1100 1100 382 Local Buckling
S3S1150 1150 379 Global Buck-
ling
S3S1200 1200 366 Global Buck-
ling
S2H S2H700 700 331 Local Buckling
S2H750 750 292 Local Buckling
S2H800 800 275 Local Buckling
S2H850 850 283 Global Buck-
ling
S2H900 900 231 Global Buck-
ling
S3H S3H900 900 407 Local Buckling
S3H950 950 398 Local Buckling
S3H1000 1000 398 Local Buckling
S3H1050 1050 385 Local Buckling
S3H1100 1100 370 Global Buck-
ling
3985Arabian Journal for Science and Engineering (2022) 47:3979–3989
1 3
S